
List of delegated planning applications 

with objections received / 

recommendation to refuse 

Week Ending 4 May 2018 

 
 

Item Number 1 
 

Application 
Reference 

LA05/2018/0076/F Date Valid 25.01.2018 

Description of 
Proposal 

Replacement dwelling 
and garage 

Location Approx 225m east of 74 
Tullynore Road 
Hillsborough 

Applicant  
 

Victoria MacManus (Nee 
Baird) 

Agent McCready Architects 

Group 
Recommendation 

Approval Case 
Officer 

Catherine Gray 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 

All relevant planning material considerations have been satisfied. 
 

Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

2 
 

N/A N/A N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 

Issue Consideration of Issue 

There was never a 
house on the site 
and there are not 4 
walls and they are 
not intact.  Nothing 
to replace  Whatever 
the history of the 
site, the present ruin 
fails to fulfil the 
criterion of exhibiting 
the essential 
characteristics of a 
dwelling 

The Council has previously accepted that the existing building on the 
site qualifies for a replacement dwelling under application 
LA05/2016/0951/O.  The associated planning history is a material 
consideration.  Planning history of the site comprises of a previous 
approval for outline permission for a replacement dwelling 
(LA05/2016/0951/O granted 30/08/2017), which establishes the 
principle of a replacement dwelling on the site under policy CTY 
3.  This application is an extant approval in accordance with time 
conditions imposed upon it, that’s holds sufficient material weight in 
determining this application 

Previous decisions 
issued in 2015 and 
2016 concluded that 
this ruin did not 
exhibit the essential 
characteristics of a 
dwelling.   

The 2015 application and the 2016 application differs in that additional 
information was submitted in support of the 2016 application and the 
Council deemed that the building on the site qualifies for a replacement 
dwelling under the relevant planning policy 

Objects to building 
on a skyline 

The site is by its nature on an elevated site and existing building on the 
site to be replaced does sit on the skyline however visually from public 
viewpoints the proposal is deemed to be acceptable and policy 
compliant 
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The 2016 application 
was conditional on 
the ridge height 
being less than 6m 
above the finished 
floor level.  This 
present application 
is for a 7m ridge 
height, which is 
unacceptable. 

The proposed increase in ridge height from 6m to 7m is considered to 
be acceptable and the proposal is considered that it would not be 
unduly prominent in the landscape and policy compliant 
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Item Number 2 
 
Application 
Reference 

LA05/2018/0087/F Date Valid 29.01.2018 

Description of 
Proposal 

Development of 1 no. 
single storey dwelling, 
associated car parking 
and replacement of 
existing detached garage - 
renewal of planning 
application ref: 
S/2012/0683/F 

Location Lands to the rear of 37 
Lisburn Street,  
Hillsborough 

Applicant  
 

Paul Sinte Agent Knox and Clayton 

Group 
Recommendation 

Approval Case Officer Suzanne Garrett 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 

All relevant planning material considerations have been satisfied. 
 

Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection Petitions Support Petitions 

0 
 

N/A 1 N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 

Issue Consideration of Issue 

Increase in 
traffic/visibility splays 
issues/applicant 
does not have 
control of Wapping 
Lane as an access. 
Wapping Lane is 
unadopted and is 
already considered a 
'rat run' causing 
danger to existing 
residents. 
 

DfI Roads have been consulted and have no objections to the proposal, 
they have fully considered the petition of representation signed by 
several residents objecting to the proposed development.  DfI Roads 
are the authority on road safety matters and the Council supports their 
consultation comments.  The proposal is policy compliant with PPS 3 
Access Movement and Parking.   

Overlooking/ 
overshadowing 
Neighbours. Height 
of dwellings is 
unacceptable and 
will affect views from 

This petition letter was the same petition as submitted for the previous 
approved application S/2012/0683/F so this concern is not valid 
anymore. 
 
That application was initially submitted for 2 no. 2-storey dwellings with 
a ridge height of 8.68m. During processing the proposal was reduced to 
1 no dwelling ridge height of 5.7m and was subsequently approved. 
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within Conservation 
Area.  
 

The existing boundary stone walls (approx. 2.4m) which are being 
retained mitigate against any potential for overlooking/overshadowing. 
 

Proposal does not 
respect the 
traditional form 
along this area and 
constitutes 
overdevelopment 
 
 

The proposal has been assessed against the relevant policies and it is 
considered that on balance the proposal will not have a detrimental 
impact on the character of the area. Previous approval has been given 
on adjacent sites for apartments (where many of the objectors live) so 
this area has quite a tight urban grain with new development being 
accessed off Wapping Lane. This site is within the development limit 
where there is a presumption generally in favour of development and 
there is also an extant approval for the same development which is the 
fall back for this application. 
 

Proposal would 
result in loss of a 
mature tree  
 

The applicant has proposed planting within the development and as this 
is his own private site it is his prerogative whether he wants to remove 
trees/shrubs and replace in a different position. The stone walls that 
bound the site also limit the majority of views into the sites planting 
apart from tops of any mature trees. It is felt that the landscaping 
proposals would not detract from the Conservation Area. 
 

Concern about LPG 
tanks which supply 
main group of 
apartments on either 
side of Wapping 
Lane  
 

The LPG tanks are sited outside the stone boundary walls (which are 
being retained) and serve development which was built after the 
existing dwelling at No 37 Lisburn Road so there would not be any 
pipes connected to the LPG tanks running under the garden which is 
being developed. 
 

Proposal would 
result in loss of 
important natural 
stone wall  
 

There is no indication that the stone boundary walls are being affected 
and will also be conditioned for retention in the Planning decision 
notice. 
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Item Number 3 
 

Application 
Reference 

LA05/2017/0513/O Date Valid 22.05.2017 

Description of 
Proposal 

Dwelling and garage Location 50m east of 10 Halfpenny 
Gate Road 
Moira 

Applicant  
 

Kenny Boyes Agent McCready Architects 

Group 
Recommendation 

Refusal Case 
Officer 

Joanna Magee 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The proposal is contrary to The SPPS and Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a settlement. 
 
The proposal is contrary to The SPPS and Policy CTY8 of Planning Policy Statement 21: 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the proposal does not constitute a small 
gap in a substantial and built up frontage and would, if permitted, result in the creation of ribbon 
development along Halfpenny Gate Road.     
 
The proposal is contrary to The SPPS and Policy CTY13 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the proposed site lacks long established 
natural boundaries and is unable to provide a suitable degree of enclosure for the building to 
integrate into the landscape and the proposed building relies primarily on the use of new 
landscaping for integration. 
 
The proposal is contrary to The SPPS and Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the building would, if permitted result in a 
suburban style build-up of development when viewed with existing and approved buildings and 
the building would, if permitted create or add to a ribbon of development and would therefore 
result in a detrimental change to further erode the rural character of the countryside. 
 

Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection 

Petitions 
Support Petitions 

0 
 

N/A N/A N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 

Issue Consideration of Issue 
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Item Number 4 
 

Application 
Reference 

LA05/2017/0515/O Date Valid 22.05.2017 

Description of 
Proposal 

Dwelling and garage Location 90m east of 10 Halfpenny 
Gate Road 
Moira 

Applicant  
 

Kenny Boyes Agent McCready Architects 

Group 
Recommendation 

Refusal Case Officer Joanna Magee 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The proposal is contrary to The SPPS and Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this 
development is essential in this rural location and could not be located within a settlement. 
 
The proposal is contrary to The SPPS and Policy CTY8 of Planning Policy Statement 21: 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the proposal does not constitute a small 
gap in a substantial and built up frontage and would, if permitted, result in the creation of ribbon 
development along Halfpenny Gate Road.     
 
The proposal is contrary to The SPPS and Policy CTY13 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside, in that the proposed site lacks long established 
natural boundaries and is unable to provide a suitable degree of enclosure for the building to 
integrate into the landscape and the proposed building relies primarily on the use of new 
landscaping for integration. 
 
The proposal is contrary to The SPPS and Policy CTY14 of Planning Policy Statement 21, 
Sustainable Development in the Countryside in that the building would, if permitted result in a 
suburban style build-up of development when viewed with existing and approved buildings and 
the building would, if permitted create or add to a ribbon of development and would therefore 
result in a detrimental change to further erode the rural character of the countryside. 

Representations 
 
Objection Letters Support Letters Objection 

Petitions 
Support Petitions 

0 
 

N/A N/A N/A 

Consideration of Objections 
 

Issue Consideration of Issue 

  

  

 

 


